Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

57

•an increase of $33 million resulting from a decrease in the provision for income taxes resulting primarily from: (i) a
decrease in the provision for income taxes resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 which, among other
things, reduced the U.S. federal corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%, partially offset by; (ii) an increase in the
provision for income taxes resulting from the $7 million increase in pre-tax income, and; (iii) a $1 million increase to
our provision for income taxes due to an unfavorable change resulting from our January 1, 2017 adoption of ASU
2016-09, “Compensation-Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment
Accounting” (“ASU 2016-09”), which decreased our provision for income taxes by $1 million during the second quarter
of 2017 while increasing our provision for income taxes slightly during the second quarter of 2018.
Six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

The following table summarizes our results of operations and is used in the discussion below for the six-month
periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (dollar amounts in thousands):

Six months ended

June 30, 2018

Six months ended

June 30, 2017

Amount

% of Net

Revenues Amount

% of Net

Revenues
Net revenues before provision for doubtful accounts $5,653,181
Less: Provision for doubtful accounts 427,967
Net revenues $5,368,869 100.0 % 5,225,214 100.0 %
Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits 2,606,122 48.5 % 2,474,258 47.4 %
Other operating expenses 1,245,303 23.2 % 1,239,553 23.7 %
Supplies expense 582,662 10.9 % 552,153 10.6 %
Depreciation and amortization 222,684 4.1 % 223,910 4.3 %
Lease and rental expense 53,822 1.0 % 51,216 1.0 %
Subtotal-operating expenses 4,710,593 87.7 % 4,541,090 86.9 %
Income from operations 658,276 12.3 % 684,124 13.1 %
Interest expense, net 75,576 1.4 % 71,427 1.4 %
Other (income) expense, net (15,308 ) (0.3 )% - —
Income before income taxes 598,008 11.1 % 612,697 11.7 %
Provision for income taxes 138,628 2.6 % 211,782 4.1 %
Net income 459,380 8.6 % 400,915 7.7 %
Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 9,496 0.2 % 9,466 0.2 %
Net income attributable to UHS $449,884 8.4 % $391,449 7.5 %

Net revenues increased 2.7%, or $144 million, to $5.37 billion during the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 as
compared to $5.23 billion during the first six months of 2017. The net increase was primarily attributable to: (i) a
$165 million or 3.2% increase in net revenues generated from our acute care hospital services and behavioral health
services on a same facility basis, partially offset by; (ii) $21 million of other combined net decreases due primarily to
the closure or restructuring of three behavioral health care facilities and a $15 million Medicaid settlement included in
net revenues during the first six months of 2017.

Income before income taxes (before deduction for income attributable to noncontrolling interests) decreased $15